

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

<b>JAMIE K.C. SCHER,</b>	:	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 04 CV 6169 MBM</b>
	:	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>vs.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>NATIONAL ASSOC. of SECURITIES</b>	:	
<b>DEALERS, INC. (NASD), et als.,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendants.</b>	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION TO APPEAL**

**Jamie K. C. Scher (5924)  
12 Chestnut Lane  
Woodbury, NY 11797  
(516) 496-2188**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CASES**

**STATUTES AND RULES**

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT RECOGNIZING PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AGAINST SELF INCRIMINATION AND THAT HER RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS WERE VIOLATED BY DEFENDANTS WHEN THEY “INVITED” HER TO APPEAR FOR AN INTERVIEW, INFORMED HER THAT IT WAS NON-PUBLIC, CONFIDENTIAL, FACT-GATHERING, AND NON-ADVERSARIAL, AND THEN REFERRED HER STATEMENTS OUT FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION WITHOUT WARNING.**

**LEGAL STANDARD.....3**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S TWELVE COUNT COMPLAINT AS IT STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INTENTIONAL, TORTIOUS, AND MALICIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE, AND, *INTER ALIA*, COMPLICITY AMONGST AND BETWEEN THE DEFENDANTS INTENDED TO DEPRIVE PLAINTIFF OF THE FOREGOING RIGHTS.....7**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THE DEFENDANTS ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY.....12**

**IV. DEFENDANTS ARGUMENT “B” THAT THE NASD IS NOT A STATE ACTOR AND CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES DO NOT ATTACH TO ITS PROCEEDING SHOULD FAIL.....14**

**V. IT IS INCONSISTENT FOR THE DEFENDANTS TO ARGUE THAT CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES DO NOT ATTACH TO ITS PROCEEDINGS WHILE MAINTAINING THE POSITION OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY.....17**

**VI. A CLOSE NEXUS EXISTED BETWEEN THE NASD AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN REFERRING PLAINTIFF FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SUCH THAT THE NASD WAS ACTING AS A STATE ACTOR.....19**

**VII. PLAINTIFF'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED SINCE SHE WAS OBVIOUSLY FACING SUBSTANTIAL PENALTIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE OTR INTERVIEW MANDATED BY THE DEFENDANTS AND SHE HAD NO RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM SELF INCRIMINATION.....22**

**VIII. THE DEFENDANTS ARGUMENT THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS TOLLED BASED UPON 42 USC Sec. 1983 IS MISPLACED.....24**

**IX. THE DEFENDANTS ARGUMENT THAT PLAINTIFF'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED SHOULD FAIL.....25**

**CONCLUSION.....26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>1.</u>	<u><i>Aamco Automatic Transmissions, Inc. v. Tayloe</i></u> , D.C.Pa.1973, 368 F.Supp. 1283.....	8
<u>2.</u>	<u><i>Battle v. Dayton-Hudson Corp.</i></u> , D.C.Minn.1975, 399 F.Supp.900...	8
<u>3.</u>	<u><i>Berkowitz By Berkowitz v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i></u> , E.D.N.Y.1996, 921 F.Supp. 963.....	10
<u>4.</u>	<u><i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i></u> , 509 U.S. 259, 273 (1993).....	16
<u>5.</u>	<u><i>Byrd v. Local Union No. 24, Intern. Broth. of Elec. Workers</i></u> , D.C.Md.1974, 375 F.Supp. 545.....	8
<u>6.</u>	<u><i>Canty v. City of Richmond, Virginia, Police Dept.</i></u> , D.C.Va.1974, 383 F.Supp. 1396, affirmed 526 F.2d 587, certiorari denied 96 S.Ct. 802, 423 U.S. 1062, 46 L.Ed.2d 654.....	8
<u>7.</u>	<u><i>Carlson v. U.S. ex rel. U.S. Postal Service, N.D.Okla.2003</i></u> , 248 F.Supp.2d 1040.....	9
<u>8.</u>	<u><i>Emcore Corp. v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers L.L.P.</i></u> , 102 F.Supp.2d 237, 242 (D.N.J., 2000).....	7
<u>9.</u>	<u><i>Escamilla v. Mosher Steel Co.</i></u> , D.C.Tex.1975, 386 F.Supp.101...	8
<u>10.</u>	<u><i>Foshee v. Daoust Const. Co.</i></u> , C.A.7 (Ind.) 1950, 185 F.2d 23.	
<u>11.</u>	<u><i>H.R. Rep NO. 123, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 48-49 (1975)</i></u> .....	15
<u>12.</u>	<u><i>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</i></u> , C.A.4 (N.C.) 1975, 511 F.2d 678, certiorari granted 96 S.Ct. 33, 423 U.S. 820, 46 L.Ed.2d 37, reversed on other grounds 96 S.Ct. 1848, 425 U.S. 738, 48 L.Ed.2d 338.....	11
<u>13.</u>	<u><i>In re Meridian Securities Litigation</i></u> , E.D.Pa.1991, 772 F.Supp. 223.....	11
<u>14.</u>	<u><i>In re Penn Central Securities Litigation</i></u> , D.C.Pa.1973, 367 F.Supp. 1158.....	8
<u>15.</u>	<u><i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i></u> , U.S.La.1969, 89 S.Ct. 1843, 395 U.S. 411, 23 L.Ed.2d 404, rehearing denied 90 S.Ct. 35, 396 U.S. 869, 24 L.Ed.2d 123.....	7
<u>16.</u>	<u><i>Keenan v. Looney</i></u> , C.A.Okl.1955, 227 F.2d 878.....	8
<u>17.</u>	<u><i>Levine v. Kling</i></u> , N.D.Ill.1996, 922 F.Supp. 127, affirmed 123 F.3d 580.....	9
<u>18.</u>	<u><i>Lewis v. Brautigam</i></u> , C.A.Fla.1955, 227 F.2d 124.....	8
<u>19.</u>	<u><i>Martens</i></u> , 190 F.R.D. at 138.....	12
<u>20.</u>	<u><i>Murphy v. Wheaton</i></u> , D.C.Ill.1974, 381 F.Supp. 1252.....	8
<u>21.</u>	<u><i>Parnes v. Mast Property Investors, Inc.</i></u> , S.D.N.Y.1991, 776 F.Supp. 792.....	10
<u>22.</u>	<u><i>Partnership Exchange Securities Company v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. et al.</i></u> , 97-16497, CV-96-02792-DLJ (February 25, 1999).....	15,16
<u>23.</u>	<u><i>Seymour v. Union News Co.</i></u> , C.A.7 (Ill.) 1954, 217 F.2d 168...8	
<u>24.</u>	<u><i>Seymour v. Union News Co.</i></u> , C.A.Ill.1954, 217 F.2d 168.....	8
<u>25.</u>	<u><i>Smith v. Wickline</i></u> , D.C.Okl.1975, 396 F.Supp. 555.....	8
<u>26.</u>	<u><i>Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone</i></u> , D.Del.1991, 776 F.Supp. 888.....	10
<u>27.</u>	<u><i>Sparta Surgical Corporation v. National Association of Securities Dealers</i></u> , 159 F. 3d 1209, (9th Cir. 1998).....	14,15,16
<u>28.</u>	<u><i>Stubbs v. Kline</i></u> , D.C.Pa.1978, 463 F.Supp. 110.....	8
<u>29.</u>	<u><i>Swanson v. Wabash, Inc.</i></u> , N.D.Ill.1983, 577 F.Supp. 1308.....	7
<u>30.</u>	<u><i>Tobin v. City of Peoria, Ill.</i></u> , C.D.Ill.1996, 939 F.Supp628...9	
<u>31.</u>	<u><i>Wilkerson v. Mock</i></u> , D.C.Pa.1975, 403 F.Supp. 971.....	8
<u>32.</u>	<u><i>Wolman v. Tose</i></u> , C.A.Md.1972, 467 F.2d 29, on remand 399 F.Supp. 256.....	8

## STATUTES AND RULES

FRCP 12(b)(6)	2,7
NASD Procedural Rule 8210	3,4
SEC Form 1662	5,6
Fifth Amendment	3,5,15,18,24,27
28 U.S.C. Sec.1331	24
28 U.S.C. Sec.1343	24
42 U.S.C. Sec.1983	24
S. Rep.No. 1445, Fifth Cong., 3d Sess. 3-4 (1938)	14
Maloney Act	14
1 Loss & Seligman, 6 Securities Regulation 2787-90(3d Ed. 1990)	14
H.R. Rep No. 123, 94 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., 48-49 (1975)	15
